and in contemplation of one another;

•	 the contracts were with the same counterparty;

•	 they relate to the same underlying
risk exposure; and

•	 there is no apparent economic or business
purpose for structuring the transactions
separately that could not have been achieved
through a single instrument.

Taking these factors into account, the Group
determined that the combined arrangement does
not meet the definition of a derivative financial
instrument. The restatement reflects a clarification
of the accounting treatment based on further
analysis of the contractual terms and their
economic substance.

As a result of this reassessment, the Group has
restated its comparative financial information for
the year ended 31 March 2024. The impacts of the
restatement are summarised on the next page.

N O T E  1  C O N T I N U E D

Impact on Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position
A S  A T  3 1  M A R C H  2 0 2 4

A S  A T  3 1  M A R C H  2 0 2 3

F R O M  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  M A R C H  2 0 2 3

Impact on Consolidated Statement of
Profit or Loss
F R O M  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  M A R C H  2 0 2 4

Previously reported
(£’000)

Adjustment
(£’000)

Restated
(£’000)

Derivative financial assets 2,853 (2,853) -

Derivative financial liability (71) 71 -

Retained earnings (28,524) 2,781 (25,743)

Previously reported
(£’000)

Adjustment
(£’000)

Restated
(£’000)

Derivative financial assets 1,952 (1,952) -

Derivative financial liability (1) 1 -

Retained earnings (35,415) 1,951 (33,464)

Previously reported
(£’000)

Adjustment
(£’000)

Restated
(£’000)

Cost of sales 1,952 (1,952) -

Other losses/(gains) – net (2,782) 2,782 -

Loss before tax (830) 830 -

Previously reported
(£’000)

Adjustment
(£’000)

Restated
(£’000)

Other losses/(gains) – net (1,951) 1,951 -

Profit before tax (1,951) 1,951 -

78 79T H E  R O Y A L  M I N T  L I M I T E D  |  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4 – 2 5 T H E  R O Y A L  M I N T  L I M I T E D  |  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4 – 2 5

N O T E  2  S E G M E N T A L  R E P O R T I N G – G R O U P
The Group is not required to apply IFRS 8 Operating Segments, and therefore any segment information below is voluntarily provided to enhance users’
understanding of the Group’s operations and is not designed to comply with IFRS 8.

The Group has determined its business segments based on internal management reports reviewed by the Board of Directors for the purposes of strategic
decision-making. The Board reviews the business from a product perspective, as each segment offers products for different purposes and serves distinct markets.

The following table presents revenue, operating profit and certain asset and liability information regarding the Group’s business segments for the years ended
31 March. Whilst being established as divisions, Collector Services and The Royal Mint Experience are included in the Consumer results, whilst the ETCs
gains/losses are included within Precious Metals. The Lifestyle business and the Group’s subsidiaries are currently unallocated due to immateriality.

A )  A N A L Y S I S  B Y  C L A S S  O F  B U S I N E S S  2 0 2 4 – 2 5

Currency
£’000

Consumer
£’000

Precious Metals
£’000

Precious Metals
Recovery

£’000

Total
Segments

£’000
Unallocated

£’000
Total

£’000

Segment revenue 30,252 97,506 1,184,364 924 1,313,046 2,277 1,315,323

Depreciation and amortisation 3,486 2,468 792 1,220 7,966 1,559 9,525

Operating (loss)/profit before
IFRS 9 and exceptional items
and allocation of central costs

(9,285) 8,639 15,744 (5,307) 9,791 (25,063) (15,272)

IFRS 9 and exceptional items (26,821) (2,402) (994) (663) (30,880) (1,171) (32,051)

Allocation of central costs (5,646) (6,675) (2,852) (460) (15,633) 15,633 -

Total operating (loss)/profit (41,752) (438) 11,898 (6,430) (36,722) (10,601) (47,323)

Segment assets and liabilities:

Non-current assets 27,432 13,872 247 42,291 83,842 23,186 107,028

Current assets 11,627 21,701 23,807 7,863 64,998 21,991 86,989

Current liabilities (7,432) (8,697) (31,832) (2,299) (50,260) (63,723) (113,983)

Non-current liabilities (2,079) (805) - (15,938) (18,822) (26,452) (45,274)

Net assets/(liabilities) 29,548 26,071 (7,778) 31,917 79,758 (44,998) 34,760

A N A L Y S I S  B Y  C L A S S  O F  B U S I N E S S  2 0 2 3 – 2 4

Currency
£’000

Consumer
£’000

Precious Metals
(restated)*

£’000

Precious Metals
Recovery

£’000

Total
Segments

£’000

Unallocated
(restated)*

£’000
Total

£’000

Segment revenue 65,603 135,731 1,150,099 - 1,351,433 1,018 1,352,451

Depreciation and amortisation 5,627 2,764 937 945 10,273 1,946 12,219
Operating (loss)/profit before
IFRS 9 and exceptional items
and allocation of central costs

(10,821) 25,346 20,317 (4,854) 29,988 (25,722) 4,266

IFRS 9 and exceptional items (6,931) - (830) - (6,931) 494 (6,437)

Allocation of central costs (3,150) (7,156) (4,893) (819) (16,018) 16,018 -

Total operating (loss)/profit (20,902) 18,190 15,424 (5,673) 7,039 (9,210) (2,171)

Segment assets and liabilities:

Non-current assets 33,861 14,985 381 23,426 72,653 27,697 100,350

Current assets 34,057 25,391 11,236 - 70,684 25,919 96,603

Current liabilities (18,161) (14,302) (11,032) (1,111) (44,606)  (54,098) (98,704)

Non-current liabilities (1,288) (1,192) - (7,099) (9,579)  (17,707) (27,286)

Net assets/(liabilities) 48,469 24,882 585 15,216 89,152  (18,189) 70,963

* 2023–24 figures have been restated – see note 1.33 for details.
Central costs are allocated to the business units on a percentage basis determined by the support provided to the business units by the central cost centres.
The unallocated net assets/(liabilities) comprise cash at bank and in hand, overdraft, borrowings, derivative financial instruments, central stock items, current and
deferred tax assets/(liabilities) along with receivables and payables balances that are not specifically attributed to a segment. The unallocated net assets/(liabilities)
comprise cash at bank and in hand, overdraft, borrowings, derivative financial instruments, central stock items, current and deferred tax assets/(liabilities) along with